

No. 20-1501

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDA A. LACEWELL, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New York, Appellate
Division, Third Department**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AND UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C., 20037
(954) 328-9461
Hslugh@JCRL.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In
 Order To Reconsider *Smith's* Harsh Rule
 Considering the Hardships That Smith
 Has Imposed On Religious Minorities,
 The Fact That Adjudicating Religious
 Liberty Cases Has Proven Easier Than
 Smith Anticipated, And *Smith's* Failure
 To Provide A Useful Framework For
 Deciding Cases 7

 A. *Smith's* legacy is a diminished
 Free Exercise Clause that
 imperils religious minorities the
 most 7

 B. Members of minority faiths such
 as Judaism are the most likely to
 suffer under *Smith* because they
 adhere to relatively unknown
 religious practices that
 government officials might
 incidentally burden.. 10

C.	<i>Smith</i> 's assumption regarding the difficulty of administering religious accommodations has proven unfounded, and thus its justification for the harm it inflicted upon religious minorities has been eliminated.	17
D.	While <i>Smith</i> intended to create an easy-to-apply rule that would shift religious accommodation from courts to legislatures, the recent COVID-related litigation and the difficulty encountered in applying <i>Smith</i> therein indicates that it did not accomplish that task	19
II.	The Original Meaning Of The Free Exercise Clause Requires Robust Protection Of Religious Minorities	21
III.	Even If The Court Declines To Reconsider <i>Smith</i> , It Should Grant Certiorari To Reaffirm That Laws That Prefer One Religious Group Over Another Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny	24
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Aiello v. Matthew</i> , No. 03-C-0127-C, 2003 WL 23208942, at *2 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 10, 2003)	13
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , No. CV-21-00050-PHX-SPL, 2021 WL 535525 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2021)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	11, 18
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir.2003)	22
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	19
<i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5 th Cir. April 7, 2015)	11
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir.2001)	22
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	4, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019).....	2, 9, 10, 22
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir.1993) .	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Mefford v. White</i> , 770 N.E.2d 1251 (2002).....	8
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991)	8, 16
<i>Nenninger v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CIV. 07-3028, 2008 WL 2693186 (W.D. Ark. July 3, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 353 F. App'x 80 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Riback v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , No. 2:07CV1152RLHLLRL, 2008 WL 3211279, at *6 (D. Nev. Aug. 6, 2008)	13

<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 972 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2020)	20
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department, New York 185 A.D.3d 11 (2020) .	24
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	19, 20
<i>Shagalow v. State, Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21
<i>State v. Cordingley</i> , 302 P.3d 730 (Ct. App. 2013) .	18
<i>Smith v. Drawbridge</i> , No. CIV-16-1135-HE, 2018 WL 3913175, at *4 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2018)	14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	4, 19, 20, 25
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Thompson v. Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-00926 JAP, 2011 WL 2446602. .	16
<i>Tran v. Gwinn</i> , 262 Va. 572 S.E. 2d 63 (2001)	8
<i>United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , 743 Fed. Appx. 130 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12

<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21
<i>Valdes v. New Jersey</i> , 313 F. App'x 499 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>You Vang Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)	3, 8, 15-16

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	4, 10
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2	4, 17

OTHER

Amy Adamczyk, John Wybraniec, & Roger Finke, <i>Religious Regulation and the Courts: Documenting the Effects of Smith and RFRA</i> , 46 J. Church & State 237, 242, 248 (2004)	9
Chevra Hatzalah. https://hatzalah.org/about/	25
Deuteronomy 22:9-11	14
John Adams to Massachusetts Militia, 11 October 1798.....	5
Leviticus 19:19	14

Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353, 380 (2018)	18
David L. Hudson, Jr. & Emily H. Harvey, <i>Dissecting the Hybrid Rights Exception: Should It Be Expanded or Rejected?</i> , 38 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 449 (2016)	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>New Directions in Religious Liberty: The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221, 226 (1993)	15
James Madison, Madison Speech Proposing the Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789)	11
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 10</i> , (Bantam Books 2003)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. (1990)	21
Jennifer Medina, <i>Efforts to Ban Circumcision Gain Traction in California</i> , NYTimes.com, June 4, 2011	14
Milan Schreuer, <i>Belgium Bans Religious Slaughtering Practices, Drawing Praise and Protest</i> , NYTimes.com, Jan. 5, 2019 . . .	14
President George Washington's Farewell Address (1796)	5

Religious Freedom Restoration Act Central,
BecketLaw.org, <https://bit.ly/2ygdumx> 10

Shatnez-Free Clothing, Chabad.org,
goo.gl/RZRcSm 14

Simone Leiro, *President Obama: “Faith Is the Great
Cure for Fear,”* Feb. 4, 2016 8
